SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’' progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company Hythe Realisations Limited (formerly Elec-Track
Installations) Limited

Company number
02792810

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

TEA s a8 e =1

Court case number
360 of 2008

(a) Insert fill name(s) and

addresstesyof  We (@) Martin Ellis and David Thurgood of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury
admumistrator(s) Square, LOI’IdOﬂ, EC2P 2YU

admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from

to

(b} 16 January 2008

(b) 15 July 2008
e

b) Insert dat
(b) Insert dates Signed /W/

L Z-Tomt-Administrator

Dated

'\/f/f/u*?

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiit

A ==

16.’08!2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

13

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref AIC/JSK/DRT /EG0043/PF/7
TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London ECZP 2YU

T +44 {0)207383 5100
F +44 ()20 7184 4301

15 August 2008 www grant thormion £o uk

Dear Sirs

HYTHE REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY ELEC-TRACK INSTALLATIONS
LIMITED) - IN ADMINISTRATION (THE COMPANY)
in the High Court of Justice, No 574 Of 2008

introduction

Following the appomntment of myself and Marun Elhs as Joint Admemistrators of the above
Company by the Company's directors on 16 January 2008, I now report on the progress of
the admsistranion to date

I enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my recetpts and payments for the six
month penod ended 15 July 2008 in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance wath paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcnons of the admurustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory Information

The company's statutory detais are as follows

Registered Number 02792810 |

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square,
London,
EC2P 2YU

(formerly

Unit 1 Pennypot Industnal

Estate

Hythe |

Kent '

CT216PE) ‘
Former trading addresses please see attached

schedule at Appendix B

Charterad Accountants

Member Arm of Grant Thomton Imemaeonal Lid

Geanl Thosron LiK LLP i a e babeidy partnershnp regstered in Engiand and Wales Na OCI07742 Registered ctfice Geam Thomion Housa, Melicn Street, Eusion Square: London MW 2EP
A kst tf memberk 1 avalable fom o regsired offics

Grant Therrton UK LAP 15 athorsed and reguiatad by the Financual Senaces Authonty jor ivestmend busness.

A st of parsoneel permiied by Granz Thomion o acoept Y and o thar

Z9

bodkes may 3 tha abowe address.




31

33

34

35

306

37

38

39

310

in

312

Progress Report
Sale of Business

As you will know from my prior reports, following the sale process undertaken by the
directors in Autumn/Winter 2007, the directors ulamately sold the business and assets of the
Company's [solations and Possessions (I1&7) division to Morgan Est Ple (Morgan Est) on 11
January 2008

However, 1n the subsequent days the directors were unable to dispose of the Overhead Line
Electaficaton (OLE) diwision

On my appomntment | formed the view that there was no realisnc prospect of achieving a
going concern sale of the OLE dvision Accordingly, all the Company's contracting
operations ceased and assocated staff were made redundant

Office Closure

The Company retained certain members of office staff to assist with admuustranve tasks and
with the collecnon of the Company's book debts

In doing so the Company has paid wages and associated costs of £32,578 12 Those staff
have now been made redundant

The Company continued to occupy certain of its prermses whilst I gathered the information
required to asstst with the book debt collections In doing so the Company has incurred costs
of £12,823 87

The Company has now vacated all the properties and returned the keys to the landlords
Book Debt Collection

Morgan Est was appouwted by the Company's directors to collect the book debts of the 1&P
dvision under the terms of the 11 January 2008 sale agreement Morgan Est has continued 1o

collect these debts after my appomtment

Upon my appointment I instructed my agents, Naismuths, to assist me m collecung the book
debts relating to the OLE division

To date book debts collections total of £663,544 70 from both dmisions

Morgan Est and Nasmuths are conunuing to negouate with all debtors and T anticipate
further reahsations 1n the region of £100,000 to £200,000

After payment of the costs and expenses of the admumstraton, funds realised from book |

Page




313

314

315

316

317

318

319

321

322

323

324

debts and other assets will be paid first 1n sausfacnion of the Company's preferental creditors
(£72,000), and secondly to the Company's secured lender (Lloyds TSB) pursuant to 1ts
floating charge secunty

Stock

As part of the sale agreement between the Company and Morgan Est, Morgan Est purchased
all stock relaung to the 1&P diviston

On my appomtment I instructed my agents, King Sturge (formerly Bache Treharne LLP) to
remove all remainung stock and siore 1t on my behalf whilst seeking to dispose of 1t

I am currently 1n negotiations with interested partes 1o dispose of the stock
Other Assets

Puor to my appointment the Company had commenced legal proceedings against a third
party, and the directors tnformed me that there was potentally significant value 1n this claim

I have mvestgated this matter further and sought my own legal advice Based on my
enquurtes and the legal advice | have recewved I have conunued to pursue this claim on the
Company's behalf

The directors have been assisting me 1n this matter and I have been haising with the
Company's former advisors 1n addition to my own solicitors in order to finahse the
Company's claim

A clam has now been 1ssued and I am haising wath the defendant's legal advisors The matter
15 ongoing and [ am, therefore, unable to provide full details to creditors as to do so would
potentually prejudice the outcome [ will report to creditors on the outcome in due course

In addinon, T have recerved a refund of £30,917 34 from the Company's former hohiday
benefit scheme, this represents the surplus in the scheme after all payments to beneficianes
had been made

Estimated Outcome For Creditors

My recetpts and payments account for the penod, attached at Appendix A, shows that 1
currently have funds in hand of £278,582 16

Preferental clums in the administration total ¢ £72,000, and I anticipate paying a dividend of
100p 1n the pound 1n respect of these claims

"Fo date | have distnbuted £49,412 50 to the Company's secured creditor under its floating
charge

There will be no prescnbed part of the Company's assets made available to the Company's

Page




325

326

327

330

3%

unsecured creditors pursuant to 51764 of the Insolvency Act 1986, which I previously noted
i my proposals of 10 March 2008

[ anucipate a sigruficant shortfall to the Company's secured creditor, and therefore do not
expect to be able to make any distnbunon to the unsecured creditors

Trust Accounts

As creditors are aware the directors of the Company established two 'trust’ accounts in order
to protect the interests of the Company's creditors whilst they soughta rescue/ sale of the
Company's business

The first account was effective from 30 November 2007 to 11 January 2008 (the Trust), and
the second account covered the penod 12 January 2008 to 15 January 2008 (the Escrow
Account)

Having responded to quentes raised by certain creditors I have now contacted all potential [
beneficianes of the Trust with a view to progressing the distonbution from this account as |
soon as 1s practicable

Further correspondence i respect of the Escrow Account will be 1ssued shordy to relevant
creditors

Administrators' Remuneration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix Ca

summary of my time costs to 15 July 2008, by grade of staff and type of work This shows

total time costs of £252,787 00, tepresennng 1,215 83 hours at an average of £207 91 per

hour, agatnst which I have drawn fees of £134,113 on account Details of any matters which

have had a sigmficant tmpact on the ume costs are included in the appendix, together with

details of any disbursements charged dunng the penod under review |

[ have obtamned approval for my remuneration from secured and pre ferenual creditors,

having previously made a statement under paragraph 52 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that [ do
not expect to be able to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Page




Should you wish to discuss any aspect of this report please contact Andy Charters on the
derails below

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of
Hythe Realisanions Limite

/ R-Thurgood

/ Tou
Jount Admunsstrator

d/’

The affais, busmess and property of Hythe Realisations Limuted are besng managed by Martin G Elbs
and David R Thurgood, appointed Joint Admunistrators on 16 January 2008

Direa T 020 7865 2321
Direa F 020 7184 4303
Email andrestcharters@pgtuk con

Fage




Hythe Realisations Limited formerly Elec-Track Installations
(In Admnistration)

Jomt Admimstrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 15 July 2008

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Heat & Light

Travel

Professional Fees
Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroi! Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Rent

Specific Bond
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Telephone Telex & Fax
Stanonery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Page I of | 1PS SQL Ver 503

Appendix A

Total (£)

663,544 70
776 19
517501
501335
30,917 34
61,169 35

766,595 94

73907
21520
240 00
5,857 00
49 37
9,992 64
21,627 65
58913
368 75
6,012 60
1,440 00
134,113 00
2,910 71
21,005 00
67,937 24
14,152 34
89,932 55
33841
668 91
478 92
21000
845 56
49,412 50
58.87723

488,013 78
278,582 16

766,595 94

14 August 2008 15 04



HYTHE REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Former T rading Addresses

3 Venty Court
Pochin Way
Middlewich

Cheshire CW10 0GW

Unit 6-7

Home Farm Industnal Estate
Hunsdon Road

Stanstead Abbots

Ware, Herts SG 12 8LA

Unie 3
Balloch Mill Business Park
Rutherglen

Glasgow
Scotland G73 1PT

Unit 5-6

Rarbway Terrace

Rugby

Warwnckshire CV21 3HS

Cottage Leap
Rugby
Warunckshire
CV21 3XP

Appendix B



s1apIAoId Sal)|iin puB SPIO|PUE] 8)IS 'YEIS paurelas yim uosiel 'sixa jeaisAyd Buipnipul $aunsops ans sapnpou)

saumnbul Joypaio |ejauab pue sauinbui aakojdws ‘seuepunpal 0} se sauinbu

yum Buieap ‘wieps (enuaiaaid 119y} 0} UOKE|S] Ul |1 (] O} SOUBISISSE JOUPSID PAINSas ypm Buisien 'sIonpald 0} SIBINDID pue
spodal Bunedaid 'aouspuodsainos 101pa.a Y Buljeap ‘s1oHpass painsasun pue [enuassjaid yim asuspuodsanod sapnpoul

wniwaid eoueinsw 4o punyes g Buinsind 'spiooas pue
sy00q apoads-19sse Jo uonesesard ‘ainsas o) seys Buipes 18 ecuBpUBHE ‘Bl JO UORUSISI PUB S22iyaa Buipnjoul sjesse
0] SWie s1oppasd ypsm Bueap ‘uonos)|oo jgap yooq Jo Bunojiuow 'sasueleq yueq Jusuiuiodde-aid jo uonsa|oa sapnpul

Aemuspun

Apuasaid aie sauinbul Jayung  s1o)aup pue Auedwe: oy uoljebisaau 0} ydeoidde Jo UOIRISPISUDS [BNIUI SAPNIDY]

souspuodsangd

JeJauab pue spiodo) DlBIS pue Yseo Jo soueusiuiew (suinjar Loymels Ba) suoneBigo Aloimels ‘Buluue|d ased ‘smainal
souedwoo pusapu “Buny reaisAyd “sBuy pnod ‘swinjes Aroyniels ‘Butpodas ‘Butuuerd pue vonensiuupe jeisuab sapnu)

Burpeay

SI0)1paID

5}0SSE JO UOHESI[EBY

suonebnsaau)

Buiuue|d pue votensiupy

UIYELIBPUN SHSE] JO IANRLIEN

16 202 00 182'262 £8 61Z'L €l €29 08 +0E QEZLZ po sl |ejo) puern
62 GEl 005459 09 8¢ St L 1 1 J - - Buipes),
6l 221 00 0/0'29 0t 05¢ G0 ot 56 Gl 04 6¢E e S40UpaID
98 881 00 g85'9p G9 9vT S8 96 08 8ZL Q0% 009! S]8SSY JO uonesieay
£€ €92 00 96¢'¢ og €l S8 G20 ot !l - suonebnsaau)
06 C¥2 00 850'bEL 8t 955 £0 €82 GG eg 0t ¥91 09 95 Buiuueld pue uonensunupy
InoH/3 sinoH SINOH
212y AUNOH elg poddng  [sjeuoissejolg
aberoay 31500 auwn) _W_zor jeyoi pue sjueisissy Hoiuag 18410 _E:o_._ J0Beuepy _w.__.o: Jauped UsI2UN} XIOM JO UONEIYISSE]D
800Z ATNI S O1 800Z AMVNINVT 91 IWOML QOINAd FHL H¥O4 SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS
NOILVHLSINIAQY NI - G3.LINIT SNOILYSITYIY IHLAH
D xipuaddy d 11 XN NOLNYOHL INVHD




